

No. 05-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

LIVING DESIGNS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWARD A. MOSS
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP
201 South Biscayne Blvd.
Miami Center, Suite 2400
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 358-5171

WARREN PRICE III
PRICE OKAMOTO HIMENO & LUM
707 Richards Street, Suite 728
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 538-1113

Counsel for Petitioner

A. STEPHENS CLAY
Counsel of Record
MARK I. LEVY
JAMES F. BOGAN III
C. ALLEN GARRETT JR.
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street
Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 815-6500

199757



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	xii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. The Court Should Hold This Petition Pending Resolution Of <i>Mohawk</i> And Should Grant The Petition If The Court Declines To Adopt A Bright-Line Rule In <i>Mohawk</i> That A Corporation And Agents Acting On The Corporation’s Behalf Do Not Constitute A RICO “Enterprise”	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Court Should Hold This Petition Pending Resolution Of <i>Anza</i> And Should Grant The Petition If The Court Decides <i>Anza</i> In A Way That Does Not Reach The Reliance Issue In This Case	18
III. The Court Should Grant The Petition To Resolve a Conflict Between The Decision Below And Decisions Of The Fifth And Seventh Circuits Regarding RICO Injury	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Co.</i> , No. 04-433 (S. Ct. cert. granted Nov. 28, 2005)	3, 11
<i>Appletree Square I, Ltd. Partnership v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Bank of China, New York Branch v. NBM L.L.C.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2956 (2005)	2, 10, 18, 19
<i>Bast v. Cohen, Dunn & Sinclair, PC</i> , 59 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>DeMauro v. DeMauro</i> , 115 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1069 (2006)	11, 21, 22
<i>DuPont v. Florida Evergreen Foliage</i> , 744 A.2d 457 (1999)	6
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	20
<i>Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Florida Evergreen Foliage v. DuPont</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2001), <i>aff'd sub.</i> <i>nom Green Leaf Nursery, Inc. v. DuPont</i> , 341 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1037 (2004)	6
<i>Florida Evergreen Foliage v. DuPont</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001), <i>aff'd sub.</i> <i>nom Green Leaf Nursery, Inc. v. DuPont</i> , 341 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1037 (2004)	6
<i>Florida Evergreen Foliage v. DuPont</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (S.D. Fla. 2004), <i>appeals</i> <i>pending</i> , Nos. 04-14455 & 04-14506 (11th Cir.)	6, 9
<i>Fuku-Bonsai, Inc. v. DuPont</i> , 187 F.3d 1031 (1999)	6
<i>Green Leaf Nursery, Inc. v. DuPont</i> , 341 F.3d 1292 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1037 (2004)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grogan v. Platt</i> , 835 F.2d 844 (11th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Hamm v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharms, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	20, 21
<i>In re DuPont – Benlate Litig.</i> , 99 F.3d 363 (11th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>In re Taxable Mun. Bond Sec. Litig.</i> , 51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)	24
<i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991)	14
<i>Kobatake v. DuPont</i> , 162 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 921 (1999)	6
<i>Livingston Downs Racing Ass’n, Inc. v. Jefferson Downs Corp.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 819 (M.D. La. 2002)	17
<i>Matsuura v. Alston & Bird</i> , 166 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 528 U.S. 1067 (1999)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matsuura v. DuPont</i> , 73 P.3d 687 (Haw. 2003)	7
<i>McMurtry v. Brasfield</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1222 (E.D. Va. 1987)	17
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 126 S. Ct. 830 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nolan v. Galaxy Scientific Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	16
<i>Oahu Plumbing and Sheet Metal, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Kona Construction, Inc.</i> , 590 P.2d 570 (Haw. 1979)	14, 15
<i>Old Time Enterprises, Inc. v.</i> <i>International Coffee Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 98850 (E.D. La. Aug. 17, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 908 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Osborne v. President of Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	14
<i>Palmas Y Bambu, S.A. v. DuPont</i> , 881 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004), <i>review denied</i> , 895 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	20
<i>Pelletier v. Zweifel</i> , 921 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1991)	19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Poulos v. Ceasars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Price v. Pinnacle Brands, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Rand v. Anaconda-Ericsson, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 794 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Reiter v. Sonotome Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	21
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	14
<i>Singh v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	17
<i>Spiegel v. Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank</i> , 609 F. Supp. 1083 (N.D. Ill. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 790 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	24
<i>Szteinbaum v. Kaes Inversiones y Valores, C.A.</i> , 476 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	15
<i>Torrey v. Leesburg Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , 769 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Pendergraft</i> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
1 Geoffrey C. Hazard Jr. and W. William Hodes, <i>The Law of Lawyering</i> § 17.7 (3d ed. & Supp. 2005-2)	16
Grace M. Giesel, <i>Corporations Practicing Law Through Lawyers: Why the Unauthorized Practice of Law Doctrine Should Not Apply</i> , 65 Mo. L. Rev. 151 (2000)	14
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 546 (1977)	20
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> § 96, cmt. b (2000)	16
